GEMS (Geostationary Environment
Monitoring Spectrometer)
Instrument Requirements

and
Issues in the Instrument Design

Seunghoon Lee & Sang-Soon Yong

Korea Aerospace Research Institute

Introduction
GEMS Requirements

Operational Requirements
Performance Requirements
Interface Requirements

Issues in the instrument design
I/F between S/C and GEMS
Radiation Effect
GSD Improvement
Higher Spectral Resolution
Integration Time
SNR Analysis

Summary

2

Agenda

Overall Scientific Requirements
Monitoring of Environmental Gases
– O3, NO2, SO2, HCHO, Aerosol
Around Korean peninsula in Eastern Asia

Instrument Requirements
Based on the User Requirement Discussion meeting
on April 16 2009
Inquired for the possibility of GSD enhancement and
Higher spectral resolution in early 2010

3

Introduction

4

Instrument Requirements

Operational Requirements

Lifetime and Reliability
[R-010] lifetime : 7 years (TBC)
[R-020] reliability : 0.85 (TBC)

Mission Scenario
[R-050] GEMS orbital position : between 116°E & 138°E (TBC)
[R-060] Target area : 5000 km (N/S) × 5000 km (E/W) by the
imaging instrument at nadir view
∗ Region of interest suggested
– NS region : from 55°N to 5°S
– EW region : from 75°E to 145°E
[R-070] duty cycle : 8 images during daytime
[R-080] imaging time : 1 hour (TBC)

5

Performance Requirements

Geometric requirements

[R-100] GSD : 2.5 km (N/S) × 7.5 km (E/W) at nadir

Spectral requirements

[R-200] continuous spectral channels from 300 to 500 nm
[R-210] spectral resolution : Δλ = 0.8 nm (TBC)
[R-220] spectral template (FWHM) ≈ 3 pixels
[R-230] new req. item of the spectral
sampling distance should be added

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

110%

-150% -100% -50% 0% 50% 100% 150%

Distance from center of band [% of Dl]

A
m

pl
itu

de
 n

or
m

al
is

ed
 to

 th
e

pe
ak

 re
sp

on
se

[%

]

6

Performance Requirements (cont’d)

Radiometric requirements
[R-300] input radiance level

[R-350] SNR : 720 (TBC) over the range of nominal radiance at 320
nm (TBC) and 1500 (TBC) over the range of nominal radiance at
430 nm (TBC)
[R-370] absolute radiometric accuracy : 4 % (TBC)
[R-400] image data quantization : 12 bits (TBC)

Spatial performance requirements
[R-450] MTF at GEMS level : 0.3 (TBC)

7

Interface Requirements

Mechanical interfaces
[R-700] GEMS accommodation on +Zs face of satellite